

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF KEN) IMPROVEMENT, INC. FOR A) CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE) CASE NO. 8880 AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING) CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL) SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT)

ORDER

3, 1983, Ken Improvement, Inc., filed an On August application with the Commission for approval of a \$119,997 utility improvements project. The project includes a 60,000-gallon per day addition to an existing sewage treatment system serving the Ken Acres and Meadow Run subdivisions in Shelby County, Kentucky. The proposed improvements should correct existing deficiencies and allow for the extension of service to additional customers. Financing of the proposed improvements will be accomplished through Kentucky Enterprises, Inc., a corporation having the same stockholders as Ken Improvement, Inc., which has developed and is continuing the development o£ Ken Acres and Meadow Run subdivisions.

Plans and specifications for the proposed improvements as prepared by Biagi and Associates, Inc., of Shelbyville, Kentucky, ("Engineer") have been approval by the Division of Water of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet. The Commission, after consideration of the application and evidence of record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

.

1. Public convenience and necessity require that the construction proposed in the application and record be performed and that a certificate of public convenience and necessity be granted.

2. The proposed project includes construction of a new 60,000-gallon per day extended aeration package plant, a 60-gallon per minute influent lift station, a new chlorine contact tank, post-aeration facilities and a flow measurement device at the discharge point of the existing lagoon.

3. Any deviations from the construction approved herein which could adversely affect service to any customer should be subject to the prior approval of this Commission.

4. The contract between Ken Improvement, Inc., and its Engineer should require the provision of construction inspection under the general supervision of a professional engineer with a Kentucky registration in civil or mechanical engineering. This supervision and inspection should insure that the construction work is done in accordance with the contract plans and specifications and in conformance with the best practices of the construction trades involved in the project.

5. Ken Improvement, Inc., should require the Engineer to furnish to the Commission a copy of "as-built" plans and a signed statement that the construction has been satisfactorily

-2-

completed in accordance with the contract plans and specifications, within 60 days of the date of substantial completion of this construction.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Ken Improvement, Inc., be and it hereby is granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to proceed with the proposed construction project as set forth in the plans and specifications of record herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the contract between Ken Improvement, Inc., and its Engineer shall require the provision of construction inspection under the general supervision of a professional engineer with a Kentucky registration in civil or mechanical engineering. This supervision and inspection shall insure that the construction work is done in accordance with the contract plans and specifications and in conformance with the best practices of the construction trades involved in the project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Ken Improvement, Inc., shall require the Engineer to furnish this Commission with "as-built" drawings and a signed statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed and has been done in accordance with the contract plans and specifications, within 60 days of the date of substantial completion of the proposed construction.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any deviations from the construction approved herein which could adversely affect service to any customer shall be subject to the prior approval of this Commission.

-3-

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of September,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Spre eine Randall Irman Commissioner

ATTEST:

1983.

Secretary